
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2007 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th January 2007 (previously circulated)   
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Audit Commission. Representatives of the Audit Commission will present 

the report. 
  
(All Councillors have been invited to attend for this item).  

  
5. Statement Of Accounts 2006/07 (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 Accounts are to follow.  
  
6. Risk Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 25 - 38) 
 
7. Internal Audit Annual Report (Pages 39 - 48) 
 
8. Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance (Pages 49 - 66) 
 
9. Internal Audit Strategic and Annual Plans 2007/08 (Pages 67 - 86) 
 
10. Democratic Renewal (Pages 87 - 96) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Roger Dennison, Janice Hanson, 

Tony Johnson, Geoff Knight and Karen Leytham 
 

 
 

 



 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Abbott Bryning, Shirley Burns, Geoff Marsland, Ian McCulloch and Rob Smith 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 18th June 2007 

 



Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 

June 2007 

Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter 

Lancaster City Council 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



© Audit Commission 2007 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel
[...]
oney
19

Lancaster City Council 

Data quality and Best Value Performance Plan 

78 The Council’s data quality arrangements for people and skills, together with data 
use are performing well. The BVPP complied with statutory guidance, and 
consequently we have no recommendations to make on procedures in relation to 
the plan in our statutory report. 

Page 19



20 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter  Conclusion 

Lancaster City Council 

Conclusion
79 This letter has been discussed and agreed with the Chief Executive and 

Corporate Director (Finance and Performance). A copy of the letter will be 
presented at the Audit Committee on 27 June 2007. 

80 The Council has taken a positive and constructive approach to our audit and 
inspection I would like to take this opportunity to express my appreciation for the 
council’s assistance and co-operation.

Availability of this letter 

81 This letter will be published on the Audit Commission’s website at  
www.audit-commission.gov.uk, and also on the Council’s website. 

Michael Thomas 
Relationship Manager and District Auditor 

Page 20



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07 
27 JUNE 2007 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks Members’ approval of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2006/07 and 
outlines the audit process for information. 
 
 
This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee considers the Accounts and any issues arising. 
 
(2) That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
 2007 be approved, and that the Chairman signs and dates the Accounts 
 accordingly. 
 
 
1 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATIONS 2003 
 
1.1 Each year Councils must make arrangements for the production, approval, inspection 

and audit of their accounts.  The Account and Audit Regulations set out various 
requirements in relation to the process, and back in 2003 they were updated to 
provide for the following: 

 
− Date of Approval 

Previously Councils had to gain approval of their accounts by 30 September.   In 
recent years the deadline has been brought forward on a phased basis and for 
accounts relating to 2006/07 and future years, the deadline is 30 June (i.e. the 
same as it was for 2005/06. 
 

− Signing of Accounts by Chairman 
The intention behind this requirement is that the chairman’s signature should 
represent the completion of the Council’s approval process for its accounts.    
The requirement for him to sign does not relate to the role of the chief financial 
officer.  That officer alone is responsible for certifying that the statement of 
accounts is a proper reflection of the Council’s financial position. 
 

− Inclusion of statement of internal control 
This is the subject of an item elsewhere on the agenda. 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



 
− Publication of Accounts 

The deadline for publication has also been brought forward and it is now 30 
September. 

 
 
2 APPROVAL AND AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS PROCESS 
 
2.1 Under the Constitution, this Committee has specific authority to approve the 

Statement of Accounts.  Subject to this approval being gained, the Chairman will be 
asked to sign and date a copy of the accounts for the purpose outlined above. 

 
2.2 At the time of writing this report, however, the draft accounts were still being finalised 

and therefore copies will be circulated to Members as soon as they are completed.  
Outline explanatory information on interpreting the accounts and the key issues 
arising will be included in the ‘Foreword’ section, and Members may find this a useful 
overview and starting point in their deliberations.  It is also highlighted that in line with 
changes to the Accounting Code of Practice, there have been some changes to the 
presentation of various elements of the accounts for 2006/07 and these will be 
outlined at the meeting. 

 
2.3 Subsequent to the accounts being approved, the District Auditor is due to commence 

the
[...]
nal outturn position, which is to be reported in 
more detail to Cabinet in July.  Any further implications arising for current and future years 
are currently being assessed and will feed through into this year’s corporate financial 
monitoring and/or the review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital Investment 
Strategy. 
 
DEPUTY SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
This report was prepared by the s151 officer as part of her responsibilities.  Clearly the 
subject of the report is subject to external audit, the outcome of which will also be reported to 
Members. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments to add. 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Accounting and Audit Regulations 2003. 
 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone:  01524 582117 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

    
 
    
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
27 June 2007 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek Audit Committee’s approval of the revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy. 
 
This report is public.  
 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1 That the revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy be approved.    
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Through the adoption of a Code of Corporate Governance, the Council has 
committed to ensuring that risk management plays an integral part in the sound 
governance of the Council, to support the achievement of its aims and objectives as 
set out in the Corporate Plan. 

1.1 The Council’s arrangements for managing risk are set out in its associated Policy and 
Strategy documents.  These were last updated in June 2005 and were formally 
approved by Audit Committee at its meeting on 27 July 2005.  

1.2 Since that date, the risk management programme has progressed significantly. As 
such the Policy and Strategy have both been updated to reflect where the Council is 
now, together with proposals for it moving further forward. 

1.3 The Use of Resources assessment undertaken by the Audit Commission, and the 
recent internal audit report on risk management, also highlight the importance of 
regularly updating the Risk Management Policy and Strategy. 

1.4 The attached draft revised Policy and Strategy have several alterations relating to 
how we deal with significant areas of potential risk such as in project management 
and in partnership dealings. It also recognises the importance of Business Continuity 
Planning.  

 
2 MAIN PROPOSED CHANGES 
2.1 The Strategy proposes a number of new/revised reporting lines and responsibilities.  

These have been developed so as to integrate with the reporting structure of the 

Agenda Item 6Page 25



existing performance management framework, thereby promoting better governance 
and management of performance, but also to avoid any duplication of effort.  The 
main proposed alterations to the lines of reporting are that: 

• Cabinet, through Performance Review Team (PRT) activity reports, will analyse and 
review high level strategic risks relating to portfolio holders’ individual areas of 
responsibility.   

• Audit Committee will receive reports on the effectiveness of the Risk Management 
strategy and will review assurances that corporate business risks are being actively 
managed.  They will also report to full Council annually on the Committee’s work and 
performance during the year, including the results of its consideration of Risk 
Management arrangements. 

• Budget and Performance Panel, through Performance Review Team (PRT) reports 
and Corporate Financial Monitoring, will consider risk management issues in 
reviewing and scrutinising decisions and performance.  

• Performance Management Group will ensure that managers implement and have 
regard to the Risk Management Policy and Strate
[...]
an annual opinion as to 
the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control system and corporate governance 
arrangements. 

• To promote and support the development of the Council’s risk management processes. 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2006/07 

27 June 2007 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 
2006/07 financial year and to present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the 
Council’s internal Control Framework. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Controls Assurance Statement (paragraphs 2.14 to 2.19) be accepted 

and considered in relation to the proposed Statement on Internal Control & 
Corporate Governance (presented elsewhere on this agenda). 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To receive the annual Internal 

Audit Report and Controls Assurance Statement (the Constitution, part 3 section 8, 
TOR 11).  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit 1specifies that the Head of Internal 
Audit must “… provide a written report to those charged with governance timed to 
support the Statement on Internal Control”.  The report and assurance statement thus 
makes a significant contribution to the Council’s statutory duty to undertake an 
annual review of the Internal Control framework and publish a Statement on Internal 
Control. 

  
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Internal Audit is established as a section of Financial Services, reporting functionally 

to the Head of Financial Services.  Professionally, it operates to standards set out in 
the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit and operates and reports in 
accordance with an approved Audit Charter. 

 

                                                           
1   Code of Practice for Internal 
[...]
ged. 

2.4 In reviewing the plan during the year, the following adjustments were approved by the 
Audit Committee at its meeting on 24 January 2007: 
 
• Postponement of Efficiency & VfM work (projects & reviews) – 40 days 

• Postponement of unallocated Computer Audit work – 40 days 

• Savings on Risk Management and Performance Management – 15 days 

• Postponement of Workforce Management Strategy audit – 15 days 

 

 

Page 40



2.5 In terms of specific planned audit assignments, 25 audit reports have been issued 
compared with the 34 scheduled audits included in the approved plan (74%).  In 
addition to the plan adjustments approved by the Audit Committee (see § 2.4), the 
following scheduled audits are either still in progress at the time of writing or have 
been postponed to the 2007/08 plan: 

 
• Partnership arrangements 
• Risk management 
• Performance management 
• Renewal (Strategic Housing) 
• Environmental protection 
• Licensing 
• Elections and electoral registration 
• Facilities management 

 
2.6 It will be seen from Appendix A that there are a number of reports that have been 

issued but have yet to be considered by Audit Committee.  The majority of these are 
reports originally scheduled to be considered at the meeting on 25 April 2007, which 
was cancelled.  A few other reports have been issued since that date, but none have 
yet been issued to the newly appointed members of the current Committee.  It is 
proposed to issue these reports following this meeting for them to be considered at 
the next meeting on 19 September 2007. 

 
2.7 In terms of resources devoted to planned audit activity (including advice, support, 

follow-ups and investigations), the final outturn was 862 days against the approved 
plan of 924 days (93%).  As indicated in §2.3, the main factor behind this shortfall 
was the long-term sickness of the Principal Auditor. 

 
Quality Considerations 

 
2.8 Customer satisfaction with Internal Audit work is judged through mana
[...]
eeing the report and 

action plan

My views and comments were adequately presented in the final report

The audit has helped improve the way in which we manage risk in 

this area

The final report presented a balanced and accurate picture of the results 

of the audit

The action plan was easy to agree and was based on practical and 

realistic recommendations

The final report was produced promptly

The audit has helped develop our identification and understanding 

of risk in this area

Post Audit Feedback 2005-2007

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

Q5

Q6

Q7

Q8

Q9

Q10

Q11

Q12

Q13

Q14

Q15

Q16

target

results

Average scores provided by customers on a scale of 1 (strongly disagree) to 9 (strongly agree)

07 06 07 Questionnaire Results Temp (Birds Eye View) 07/06/2007

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
  
 

 
Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance 

2006/07 
 

Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek the Committee’s approval for the draft Statement on Internal Control and Corporate 
Governance (SIC&CG) for the 2006/07 financial year. 

 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance for 2006/07 

as set out at Appendix B be approved for signing by the Leader of the Council, 
Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To approve the annual 

Statement of Accounts, income and expenditure and balance sheet or record of 
payments and receipts under the Accounts and Audit Regulations (the Constitution, 
part 3 section 8). 

1.2 A report elsewhere on the agenda seeks Committee approval for the actual 
Statement of Accounts.  This report outlines the elements needed in relation to the 
systems of internal control, a statement on which must be published alongside the 
financial statements. 

Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003  

1.3 Regulation 4 requires the Council to maintain a sound system of internal control, 
including risk management, and introduced a requirement for authorities to review the 
systems of internal control and publish an annual Statement on Internal Control (SIC) 
alongside the financial statements. 

 
1.4 The Regulations simply state that the SIC should be ‘prepared in accordance with 

proper practices’.  In practice, CIPFA is the primary source of guidance on what 
constitutes proper practice.  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 49



2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The draft Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance (SIC&CG) has 

been drawn up following a review of the Councils’ framework (see § 2.2) by a 
Management Group comprising the Corporate Director (Finance & Performance), the 
Head of Financial Services (s151 Officer), the Head of Legal and HR (the Monitoring 
Officer) and the Internal Audit Manager. 

  
Internal Control & Corporate Governance Database 

 
2.2 The review has again used the “Internal Control & Corporate Governance” database, 

maintained by Internal Audit, which comprises a framework of controls based on the 
guidance issued by CIPFA.   

 
2.3 The results of the Management Group’s evaluation exercise are demonstrated in the 

Overview Chart and Evaluation Reports attached at Appendix A.  The framework 
consists of a set of seventy-nine internal control features within the following eight 
headings: 

 
1. Statutory Obligations (5 controls) 
2. Corporate Objectives (6) 
3. Corporate Governance (18) 
4. Performance Management (6) 
5. Risk Management (15) 
6. Internal Control (15) 
7. Assurance (10) 
8. Statement on Internal Control (4) 

 
Assurance 

 
2.4 To provide evidence of assurance at each level, the database contains details of 

around 170 identified “sources” of assurance.  These range from a record of official 
policy and strategy documents such as the Const
[...]
completing the implementation of the new performance 
management arrangements and improving the scope and quality of performance 
information. 

• Manage risk more effectively by fully implementing the risk management strategy 
and embedding risk management processes throughout the Council and its main 
partnerships. 

• Resource and implement action plans through the development of our workforce 
planning arrangements to ensure that our staff have the necessary skills and training 
to deliver services. 

• Continue to develop the effectiveness of governance arrangements by 
continuing to raise staff, elected Member and stakeholder awareness of our 
standards and by continuing to build effective relationships with our partners.  

 
 
 
I S Barker 
Leader of the Council 

 
M Cullinan 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 

 
S Taylor 
Head of Legal and HR Services 
Monitoring Officer 

 
N Muschamp 
Head of Financial Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

  

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Internal Audit Strategic & Annual Plans 

27 June 2007 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s approval for a proposed three-year Internal Audit Strategic Plan 
and Annual Operational Plan for 2007/08 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the Internal Audit Strategic Plan be approved. 
 
2. That the Internal Audit Annual Operational Plan for 2007/08 be approved. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: “To approve Internal Audit 

strategic plans and the Annual Internal Audit Plan” (the Constitution, part 3 section 8, 
TOR 11).   

1.2 The Code of Practice for Internal Audit 1specifies that “the Head of Internal Audit 
must produce an audit strategy; this is the high-level statement of how the internal 
audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with its terms of 
reference and how it links to the organi
[...]
nt
rib

ut
io

n 
to

 E
D

P
A

 

In
te

rn
al

 A
ud

it 
M

an
ag

er
 

C
ov

er
ed

 b
y 

bu
dg

et
 fo

r A
ud

it 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 

 

Page 84



  Appendix B 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2007/08    
Area of Work Planned Days Planned Output 

1.  ASSURANCE WORK   

CORE FINANCIAL SYSTEMS    

Main Accounting 
Asset Management 
Fraud & Corruption 
Payroll 
Ordering & Payments 
Sundry Debtors 
Income Management 
Treasury Management 
Council Tax 
Housing Benefit & Council Tax Benefit 
National Non-Domestic Rates 
Housing Rents 

100 
10-12 reports and 

assurance 
opinions 

CORE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS (including:)    

Financial Management 
Performance Management 
Human Resource Management 
Risk Management 
Information Management 
Corporate Governance 
Partnership Arrangements 
Procurement & Contract Management 
Project Management 
Value For Money 

120 
8-10 reports and 

assurance 
opinions 

CORE OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS (including:)    

ICT Facilities and Systems 
Communications 
Facilities Management 
Emergency & Business Continuity Planning 

70 
6-8 reports and 

assurance 
opinions 

RISK BASED ASSURANCE WORK PROGRAMME    

Covering projects, non-core financial, operational and 
managerial systems, based on a quarterly review of risk and the 
assurance framework. 

200 
15-25 reports and 

assurance 
opinions 

2.  CONSULTANCY WORK   

Support Work (projects and other support) 65  
Ad-Hoc Advice 60  
Efficiency & VfM 30  

3.  OTHER   

Non Audit Duties 5  

4.  AUDIT MANAGEMENT   

Planning, Monitoring and Committee Work 45  

5.  CONTINGENCIES   

Provision for Follow Up Reviews 70  
Investigations 35  
General Contingency 40  

TOTAL 840  

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Democratic Renewal 
27th June 2007 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the action taken and progress achieved following completion of the 
democratic modernisation action plan arising from the democratic renewal audit. 
 
 
 
 

This report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That members consider whether any further actions should be considered at 

this time with regard to democratic modernisation. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In 2003 the Council requested the Audit Commission to carry out a Democratic 

Renewal Audit of Lancaster City Council. The resulting report was agreed and 
published in September 2003.The report reached the following principal conclusions: 

 
That whilst new democratic structures had been introduced as a result of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and members and officers were working towards creating a 
sound model, the current structures did not support effective and efficient decision-
making and were not sustainable in terms of the input required from officers and 
members. 
 
The Commission highlighted the following key issues to be tackled: 

 
• The existing arrangements were overly bureaucratic causing unnecessary work in 

supporting meetings, delays in decision making and ineffective use of officer and 
member time. 

 
• Too much time was spent focussing on process and procedure rather than the 

outcomes which were being planned and achieved for the community. 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 87



• Insufficient officer resources were available to support member arrangements whilst 
a relatively high level of senior managers’ time is spent on supporting members and 
thereby reducing the time available for their wider management roles. 

• The current arrangements did not assist the Council in developing its community 
leadership role. 

 
In order to assist the Council the Audit Commission set out a number of issues for action 
for the Council to address. Since September 2003, the Council has implemented a 
programme of change within the Council in order to address these issues. This report 
sets out the issues for action, documents the changes which have taken place and 
p
[...]
ined with all roles and responsibilities clearly set out. 
Members and key officers have had the benefit of awareness raising sessions. 
Performance Management is now one of the four key themes within our Corporate 
Improvement Plan 
 
The Leader of the Council is responsible for Budget and Corporate Performance, 
mirrored on the officer side by the re-designated Corporate Director (Finance and 
Performance).  Duplication in monitoring and documentation has been eliminated with 
all members receiving the same information in a timely manner. Quarterly Performance 
Review Teams, led by Cabinet members, monitor key strategic targets for delivering our 
priorities. The council has also developed a corporate outcome based approach to 
project management with the help of an external facilitator. 
 
We have also introduced “Escendency”, a web based computerised performance 
management tool, which provides a ‘picture’ of performance in relation to priorities in 
real time, highlighting under and over performance.  For the first time we are able to see 
a single, real-time, top down picture of our success in delivering our vision for the 
District. 
 
Survey Results 
 
The current decision making structure is achieving its overall aims and objectives in 
terms of: 
 
Leadership 85% agreed 

Page 90



Decisive and speedy decision making 71% agreed 
Effective Decision Making 88% agreed 
Accountability in decision making 88% agreed 
Openness and Transparency 84% agreed 
 

2.3 To improve and fulfil the key role that the Full Council meetings should play as 
part of the new political management arrangements, the council should change 
the format of Full Council meetings from its current traditional style. 
 
Full Council was noted as being traditional in style with a full agenda, with many issues 
from Cabinet being revisited causing possible duplication with the Overview and 
Scrutiny process. Cabinet and Review Board Annual reports did not focus on outcomes 
or achievements o
[...]
harter in 2007 and is in the stage of carrying out one to 
one member development interviews for the second year. 

 
3.0 Conclusion  
 

Page 95



3.1 Since the Democratic Renewal Audit, Lancaster City Council has made large scale 
improvements to its democratic processes which have assisted the Council with its 
approach to decision making. Whilst there is always room for improvement, it is clear 
that the changes made have provided significant improvements for Lancaster City 
Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no implications arising from this report. Full implications were provided for each 
modernisation report as they were considered by the Council. 
 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Democratic Renewal Report and Survey 
Results 

Contact Officer: James Doble 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	4 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter
	5 Statement Of Accounts 2006/07
	6 Risk Management Policy and Strategy
	Draft revised RM Policy 15 May 07 - Version 1 01
	Draft revised RM Strategy 15 May 07 - Version 1 01

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report
	07 06 27 IA Annual Report Appendix B

	8 Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance
	07 06 27 Statement on Internal Control  Corporate Governance Appendix A
	07 06 27 Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance Appendix B

	9 Internal Audit Strategic and Annual Plans 2007/08
	07 06 27 Internal Audit Strategic  Annual Plans 

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  27TH JUNE 2007
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Roger Dennison, 

Janice Hanson, Tony Johnson, Geoff Knight and Karen Leytham 
   
 Also in attendance:- 
  
 Mike Tye Audit Commission 
 Jillian Burrows KPMG 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle 

Nadine Muschamp 
Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
Head of Financial Services 

 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Lynne Armistead Risk and Insurance Manager 
 James Doble Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sharon Marsh Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
 Two nominations were received for the appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal 

Year 2007/08, Councillor Jon Barry and Councillor Janice Hanson. 
 
Upon being put to vote 3 Members voted for Councillor Jon Barry and 3 Members voted 
for Councillor Janice Hanson. 
 
A casting vote was made by the Chairman and Councillor Janice Hanson was appointed 
Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2007/08. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Janice Hanson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2007/08.  

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2007 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record.  
  
3 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER  
 
 Mike Tye (Audit Commission) introduced the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. The 

report assessed the progress that the City Council had made in the past 12 months. On 
the whole the report highlighted some very positive messages for the Council and many 
improvements were highlighted. Further work was still required in some areas including 
staff absences and further development on equality and diversity.  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 27TH JUNE 2007
 

Members discussed the issue of value for money and were informed that the score in 
this area was not a cause for concern, but that this was an area in which the City 
Council could develop further. It was reported that establishing value for money was a 
relatively new concept and very difficult to achieve. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report be noted. 

  
4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07  
 
 The Head of Financial Services submitted a report that sought Members’ approval of the 

draft Statement of Accounts for 2006/07.  She outlined key financial issues arising from 
the Accounts, including the outturn position.  Members were also informed that the 
deadline had been tough to meet due to the significant changes in presentation this 
year, and the Accounts themselves had been made available to Members as soon as 
they had been completed. The deadline had also moved forward in recent years. 
 
Members asked several questions regarding the Accounts and their content, in particular 
on pension liabilities and on the capital funding position. 
  
It was reported that the issues included in the Statement of Accounts in connection with 
the revenue and capital outturn position would be reported to Cabinet in July, and 
generally Members may find this report easier to understand than the Accounts 
themselves.  This was primarily because the format of the Accounts was prescribed by 
professional Codes of Practice. 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 2007 be 
approved, as presented, and that the Chairman signs and dates the Accounts 
accordingly.  

  
5 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY  
 
 The Risk and Insurance Manager presented a report that sought the Committee’s 

approval of the revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy. 
 
It was reported that since the City Council’s arrangements for managing risk were 
approved by the Audit Committee in July 2005 the risk management programme had 
progressed significantly. Members were advised that the revised Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy now detailed how the City Council dealt with significant areas of 
potential risk. 
 
Members queried aspects of risk management in practice, and in support of these  
Members were informed that the City Council now had an Emergency Planning and 
Business Continuity Officer. Every Service now had a Business Continuity Plan and 
there was a well established and tested disaster recovery plan for IT. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy be approved.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 27TH JUNE 2007
 

  
6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager submitted a report that informed the Committee of the extent 

and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 2006/07 financial year and presented an 
annual Statement of Assurance regarding the Council’s Internal Control Framework. 
 
Members were informed that there were a number of reports that had been issued but 
had yet to be considered by the Committee. This was due to the cancellation of the Audit 
Committee meeting in April 2007. 
 
Members discussed the Annual Audit Plan contained in the report and considered the 
explanation for variances. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(1) That the report be noted. 
  
(2) That the Controls Assurance Statement be accepted and considered in relation to 

the proposed Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance.   
  
7 STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) submitted a report that requested 

the Committee’s approval for the draft Statement on Internal Control and Corporate 
Governance for the 2006/07 financial year.  The report outlined the elements needed in 
relation to the systems of internal control, a statement on which must be published 
alongside the financial statements. 
 
The areas that the City Council needed to improve on were highlighted to Members; 
along with the areas that the City Council had considerably improved upon from the 
previous year. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance for 2006/07, be 
approved for signing by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer 
and Monitoring Officer.  

  
8 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIC AND ANNUAL PLANS 2007/08  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report that sought the Committee’s approval for 

a proposed three-year Internal Audit Strategic Plan and Annual Operational Plan for 
2007/08. 
 
Members queried whether training, including training on LAMP, would be provided for 
Audit Committee Members and were informed that this was being considered and would 
be likely to take place prior to the September 2007 meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Strategic Plan be approved. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 27TH JUNE 2007
 

(2) That the Internal Audit Annual Operational Plan for 2007/08 be approved.  
  
9 DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report that advised Members of 

the action taken and progress achieved following completion of the democratic 
modernisation action plan arising from the democratic renewal audit. 
 
Members were informed that the review of democratic structures had taken place as set 
out in the report and that, whilst a number of improvements had already been made, a 
number of elements had also been identified that would improve structures further 
including reducing bureaucracy and simplifying the constitution. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

(2) That the functioning of Full Council be considered further with regard to 
democratic modernisation.  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.07 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


